06-0	4-1998			
Form PTO-1595 02/17/94 RE	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademerk Office			
To the Honorable Commissioner of Paterilla and Tracuments: riesse record the attached original documents or copy thereof.				
To the Honorable Commissionar of Patents and Tradelliarits: Please reco				
1. Name of conveying party(les): E Ten Enterprises, LLC	2. Name and address of receiving party(les):			
6 Cumberland Road # 21 Gilford, NH 03246 Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached?	Name: The Evergreen Group, Incorporated Internal Address:			
[ ] Yes [X] No				
3. Nature of conveyance:				
[X] Assignment [] Merger	Street Address: 300 Atlantic Blvd. Suite 301			
[ ] Security Agreement [ ] Change of Name	Claus Consultand Control CT Zins 06001			
[ ] Other	City: Stamford State: CT Zip: 06901 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? [-] Yes - [X]No			
Execution Date: March 23,1998				
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):				
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:				
A. Patent Application No:(s)	B. Patent No.(s)			
07/868,406 07/917,719	5,136,502			
Additional numbers attached? [ ] Yes [ X ] No				
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:			
Name: Peter K. Trzyna	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$ 40.			
Internal Address: P.O. Box 7131	[ j Enclosed			
Chicago, IL 60680-7131	[X] Authorized to be charged to deposit account.			
Street Address: P.O. Box 7131	8, Deposit account number:			
	50-0235			
City: Chicago State: IL Zip:60680-7131	(Attach duplicate copy of this page, if paying by deposit account.)			
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE				
Statement and signature.     To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.				
Peter K. Trzyna Name of Person Signing Signature	May 4. 1998 Date			
Total number of pages comprising cover sheet: [ 3 ]				
Mell documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:				

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

PATENT PATENT REEL: 9197 FRAME: 578

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, E Ten Enterprises, LLC of Gilford, New Hampshire ("Assignor"), is a co-owner of the Letters Patent and Patent Applications identified hereinbelow (collectively the "Patents"); and

WHEREAS, The Evergreen Group Incorporated, a corporation whose principal place of business is located at 300 Atlantic Street, Stamford, Connecticut ("Assignee"), is acquiring the Patents;

NOW, THEREFORE, good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby assign to Assignee all of its right, title and interest in and to the Patents, the reissues, divisions, continuations, renewals, extensions and continuations-in-part thereof, and all improvements thereon, including the right to sue and recover for past and future infringements of the Patents; the same to have and to hold by Assignee to the full end of the term for which said Patents are granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by Assignor had this assignment not been made.

Patent	Issued	Patent No.	Inventors
System for Funding, Analyzing and Managing Healthcare Liabilities	August 4, 1992	5,136,502	Fred Van Remortel Stanley H. Clow Richard P. Sturtevant Raymond B. Ryan
Patent Applications:	Application No.	Filing Date	
	07/868,406 07/917,719	April 14, 199 July 24, 199	

23988/0001/JHC/362184.1

PATENT

REEL: 9197 FRAME: 0739

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this instrument to be hereunto executed, sealed and delivered on March  $\frac{1}{2}$ , 1998.

Richard P. Sturtevant

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

: **S**S.

COUNTY OF BELKNAP

On this the 22 day of March, 1998, before me personally appeared Richard P.

Sturtevant, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged that he executed the same for the purposes therein contained.

In witness whereof I hereunto set my hand.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

JOAN M. CORMIER, Notary Public My Correntesion Expires May 25, 2002

-2-

23988/0001/JHC/362847.1

**RECORDED: 05/11/1998** 

PATENT

**REEL: 9197 FRAME: 0740**